
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 13/11/09 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer 

e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2009 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Gordon and Rennie 
 
Fourth Member – 
 Councillor Roberts 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL  
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. MRS MARGARET WILLIAMS - TRANSFER OF 

PREMISES LICENCE - VARY LICENCE TO SPECIFY 
INDIVIDUAL AS PREMISES SUPERVISOR   

(Pages 1 - 18) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the transfer of a 

premises licence and to vary the licence to specify an individual as a premises 
supervisor. 

  
6. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARINE BAZAAR, 

SUTTON WHARF, BARBICAN, PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 19 - 44) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the grant of a 

premises licence. 
  
7. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 

  



 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE  
that under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject:  Mrs Margaret WILLIAMS   
1. Transfer of Premises Licence  
2. Vary Licence to Specify Individual as 

Premises Supervisor 

Committee:  Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  8 September 2009 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Brookshaw 

CMT Member:  Director for Community Services 

Author:  Peter Clemens – Senior Licensing Officer 

Contact: E-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01752 305465 

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
An application has been received from Mrs Margaret Williams for the Transfer 
of a premises licence under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to Vary 
the licence to Specify an Individual as Premises Supervisor under Section 37 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Jumping Jacks, 111 New George 
Street, Plymouth.  
 
 
 Corporate Plan 2009- 2012: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Providing more and better culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Res ource Implications:  
Including finance, human, IT and  land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safe ty, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessme nt etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:  
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for reco mmended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off : 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head 
of Leg 

 Head 
of HR 

 Head of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 2



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 6th August 2009 the licensing department received an application 

from Mrs Margaret Williams for the Transfer of a Premises Licence 
under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to Vary the Licence to 
Specify an Individual as Premises Supervisor under Section 37 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Jumping Jacks, situated at 111 New 
George Street, Plymouth. 

            
1.2 In accordance with Sections 38 and 43 of the Licensing Act 2003, both 

applications had immediate effect so that until the applications are 
determined or withdrawn the applicant is acting as premises licence 
holder and designated premises supervisor  

 
2.0   Devon & Cornwall Constabulary   
  
2.1 Have given notice that they are satisfied there are exceptional 

circumstances whereby the granting of the application would undermine 
the crime prevention objective. The police will say they have concerns 
about Mrs Williams’s management of the premises and her previous 
management of other another premise in Plymouth. 

 
3.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the crime prevention objective: 
  
3.2 In making a decision the committee is obliged to have regard to: 
 

i) Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
paragraphs 4.25 – 4.27 and 8.92 – 8.95 are relevant to the variation of 
the designated premises supervisor and transfer of premises licence 
respectively. 
 

ii) It’s own Licensing Policy. 
 

iii) Notice of objection from the Police and any representations from the 
applicant. 
  

3.3 The Committee may make one of two determinations: 
 
1. Grant the applications or 
 
2. Reject the applications if having regard to the Police objection they 

consider it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
3.4   If the committee decide to reject the applications they may only do so if 

they have been satisfied by the Police that the grant of the licence would 
be detrimental to the promotion of the crime prevention objective.   
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject:  Marine Bazaar, Sutton Wharf, Barbican, 
Plymouth 
Grant of Premises Licence  

Committee:  Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  24 November 2009  

Cabinet Member:  Safer, Stronger Communities 
Councillor Peter Brookshaw 

CMT Member:  Director of Community Services 

Author:  Peter Clemens   

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Contact: 01752 305465  

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
An application has been received from Thompson & Jackson Solicitors on 
behalf of Seafood and Pasta Limited in respect of the Marine Bazaar, Sutton 
Wharf, Barbican, Plymouth for the Grant of a premises licence under Section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2009- 2012: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities.  In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Providing more and better culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Res ource Implications:  
Including finance, human, IT and  land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 187



Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safe ty, Health and 
Safety etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 puts a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:  
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for reco mmended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off : 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head 
of Leg 

 Head 
of HR 

 Head of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 188



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 6th October 2009 the licensing department received an 

application from Thompson & Jackson Solicitors on behalf of Seafood 
and Pasta Limited for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Marine Bazaar situated at 
Sutton Wharf, Barbican, Plymouth. 

 
1.2   Grant application. 

   The premises will operate solely as a restaurant on the ground and first 
floor with bar facilities. 

  
1.3    Licensable Activities . 
        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 
  
 Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
 Mon to Sun      23.00hrs to Midnight 
 
 Supply of Alcohol for consumption both ON and OFF the premises 
 Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to Midnight 
 
 Hours Premises are Open to the Public 
 Mon to Sun      10.00hrs to 00.30hrs 
 
1.4 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.5   When the application was received originally it requested the following 

licensable activities; 
  
 (E) Live Music (Indoors) 
  Mon to Sun          10.00hrs to 03.00hrs  
 
 (F) Recorded Music (Indoors)      
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (G) Performance of Dance (Indoors)   
 Days and timings as above 
 
 (H) Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E) (F) or (G) 

(Indoors)  
 Days and timings as above 
 

(I) Provision of Facilities for Making Music (Indoors) 
Days and timings as above 
 
(J) Provision of Facilities for Dancing (Indoors)  
Days and timings as above 
 
(K) Provision of Facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that 
falling within (I) or (J) (Indoors) 
Days and timings as above 
 
 

Page 189



(L) Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)  
Mon to Sun          23.00hrs to 03.00hrs 
 
(M) Supply of Alcohol for consumption both ON and OFF the premises  
Mon to Sun       10.00hrs to 03.00hrs 
 
(N) Hours Premises are Open to the Public  
Mon to Sun          10.00hrs to 03.30hrs 
 

1.6  On the 22nd October 2009 a letter was received from Thompson & 
Jackson Solicitors on behalf of the applicant amending the licence as 
detailed at 1.3 above. The letter also stated that the premises are to 
operate solely as a restaurant.  

  
 
1.7 Cumulative Impact Policy 
 
 This application does fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact 

Policy applies and creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for 
new licences or variations to existing ones which are likely to add to the 
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no 
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives if 
the application were granted. 

 
    
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – have made representation in relation 

to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance (Appendix 1).   

  
2.2  Environmental Health – have made representation in relation to the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance (Appendix 2). 
      
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 
 
2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6    Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0   INTERESTED PARTIES 
 7- letters of representation have been received from residents living 

within the vicinity of the premises. 
 
4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

Page 190



• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence as asked. 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them.  
3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or 

only allow certain requested licensable activities. 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 191



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Page 192



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 193



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 194



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 195



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 196



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197



Memorandum 

From:     Head of Environmental Regulation Service 

To:     HEAD OF LICENSING SECTION 

FAO:     PETE CLEMENS 

Date:     3 November 2009  

Our Ref:   EH.CTU 

Investigating Officer: Claire Turbutt 

Extn:     4568 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REPRESENTATION 
 
 

Premise:  The Marine Bazaar, Sutton Wharf, Barbican, Plymouth, 
PL4 0DW 
  
Name of Licensee:  Seafood and Pasta Limited  
  
Type of Application: Late Night Refreshment/Alcohol 
(On/Off/Both)/Entertainment Licence (delete as necessary) 
 
Report Prepared By:   Claire Turbutt   
      
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That this department has no comments regarding the Application. 

 

2. This department would like to make the following representation; 
 
 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPENDIX 2 Page 198



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REPRESENTATION 

Name:  The Marine Bazaar 

Address:  Sutton Wharf, Plymouth, PL4 0DW 
 
Report By: Claire Turbutt      Date of 
Inspection: N/A 
 
The Text in bold are the conditions that this depar tment will be putting 
before committee to be included in your operating s chedule. 
 
The text in italics is for your information. 
 
Suitable signage will be displayed at the exit to request the co-operation of 
patrons, in particular to make as little noise as possible when leaving the 
premises. 
 
Patrons will be asked not to stand around talking i n the street outside 
the premises or any car park and asked to drive awa y as quickly and as 
quietly as possible.  This is to include patrons wh o go outside to smoke. 
 
The outside area will not be used after 8.00pm. 
 
Management will maintain control of the outside are a and will take full 
responsibility for the noise caused by their patron s whilst outside the 
premises, whether this be for the purposes of smoki ng or any other 
activity. 
 
If chairs and tables are to be provided outside the  premises any alcohol 
served to them is to be as part of a meal only. 
 
The deliveries of goods are restricted to after 8.0 0am and before 8.00pm. 
(To limit the likelihood of noise nuisance) 
 
The movement of bins and rubbish outside the premis es will not take 
place after 11.00pm. 
(This will help to reduce the levels of noise produced by the premises) 
 
All the rubbish produced by the premises will be st ored securely in a 
designated area or in a bin with a tight fitting/lo ckable lid. 
(This will help prevent litter being blown around) 
 
All commercial waste collection will be arranged fo r after 8.00am 
(To limit the likelihood of noise nuisance) 
 
 
 
 
Where plant and machinery such as ventilation syste ms or air 
conditioning is installed it will be positioned in such a way that the 
building structure provides as much screening as po ssible for nearby 

Page 199



noise-sensitive properties.  Additionally, any new system to be installed 
will be approved by the Public Protection Services prior to installation 
and control measures such as acoustic enclosures, a coustic louvers, 
silencers or additional acoustic screening will be considered. 
 
Patrons will not take drinks outside after 8.00pm w hilst smoking outside 
the premises. 
 
Regular maintenance will be carried out on all plan t and machinery to 
ensure that noise disturbance from such sources doe s not cause a 
nuisance. 
 
All staff receive suitable training as to what to d o in an emergency and 
in general safety precautions. 
 
Ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and  maintained to 
control levels of odour generated by the premises. 
 
A specific taxi operator has been nominated for sta ff and customers 
use.  The company’s telephone number is advertised to customers.  The 
operator and all drivers are aware that they should  arrive and depart as 
quietly as possible, should not sound vehicle horns  as a signal of their 
arrival or leave engines idling unnecessarily.  In addition, staff are 
required to leave as quietly as possible, particula rly at night and early in 
the morning. 
(This will help prevent disturbance to local residence from comings and 
goings from your premises) 
 
The handling of beer kegs, bottles and other simila r items will not take 
place in the late evening, at night and during the early morning outside 
buildings. 
(To limit the likelihood of noise nuisance) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003  

Page 200



Supporting Information for Committee Hearing follow ing the 
Environmental Regulation Service Representation  

 
 

Premise Name:  The Marine Bazaar, Sutton Wharf, Plymouth  
 
This department has made representation based on the following information. 
 
This food business is very close to the Barbican and located in a Cumulative 
Impact Area.  The original application submitted was for a nightclub style 
premises open until 3am, this has now been reduced to a restaurant only.  
Due to their proximity to a block of residential flats and the history of 
complaints about other restaurants in the area, it is necessary to apply 
stringent licensing conditions to ensure public safety is protected and public 
nuisance is not caused to local residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 201



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 202



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 203



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 

Page 204



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 

Page 205



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 5 

Page 206



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6 

Page 207



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 7 

Page 208



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 8 

Page 209



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 8 

Page 210



 

APPENDIX 9 

Page 211



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MRS MARGARET WILLIAMS - TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE - VARY LICENCE TO SPECIFY INDIVIDUAL AS PREMISES SUPERVISOR
	MRSWILLIAMStofollow
	jumping jacks

	6 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARINE BAZAAR, SUTTON WHARF, BARBICAN, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 November 2009 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 24 November 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Gordon, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Roberts. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bowyer 
 
The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Rennie be appointed as Chair and Councillor Gordon be appointed as Vice 
Chair for this meeting. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

14. MRS MARGARET WILLIAMS - TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE - VARY LICENCE TO 
SPECIFY INDIVIDUAL AS PREMISES SUPERVISOR   
 
Mrs Margaret Williams did not attend and the Committee was informed that she had withdrawn her 
appeal against the revocation of the premises licence as a result of this there was no premises licence 
to transfer. 
 

15. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARINE BAZAAR, SUTTON WHARF, BARBICAN, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 

(i) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 
 

(ii) considered the written representations from interested parties and heard from 
interested parties present; 
 

(iii) considered representations from Environmental Health; 
 

(iv) heard that following the agreement of conditions with the applicant, the Police 
representation had been withdrawn; 
 

(v) heard from the applicant and his legal representative in support of the application 
and in particular that following representations from responsible authorities and 
interested parties the application was amended so that the following was applied for: 
 

• Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises 
Monday – Saturday 10.00 to 23.00 
Sunday – 10.00 to 22.00 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 November 2009 

 
• Premises open to the public 

Monday – Saturday 10.00 to 23.30 
       Sunday 10.00 to 22.30 
 
• The application for late night refreshment was withdrawn 
 
• That the amended schedule to the operating schedule should also have had 

the following boxes ticked: 
Drug zero tolerance 
Dress code for staff 
 

• That the schedule should read that the maximum number of people on 
premises would be 150 persons  

 
(vi) heard representations regarding –  

 
 a)  Prevention of Public Nuisance regarding –  

 
 •  the fact that even with the amended hours to 23.30pm there would still be 

a potential problem with noise from patrons and taxis; 
 

 •  the fact that disruption would be caused by inadequate parking facilities 
with no public parking and only residents permit parking; 
 

 •  the fact that Environmental Health stated that due to the proximity of the 
premises to a block of residential flats and history of complaints about 
other restaurants in the area, stringent conditions were put forward to 
ensure that nuisance was not caused to local residents and public safety 
maintained; 
 

 b)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder regarding –  
 

 •  the fact that the cumulative affect of granting the licence would make it 
difficult for the police to devote enough resources to prevent crime and 
disorder in the area in addition to policing the barbican bar and club area; 
 

 c) the Protection of Children from Harm regarding –  
 

 •  the concern that an off licence for alcohol may lead to underage sales of 
alcohol; 
 

 d) Other representations regarding –  
 

 •  other premises in the area that were only licensed until 2300hours 
 
Resolved that –  
 

(1) with regard to the Prevention of Public Nuisance, relating to – 
 

 •  the fact that even with the amended hours to 23.30pm there would still be 
a potential problem with noise from patrons and taxis; was considered 
relevant, but Members felt the amended schedule provided by the 
applicant and conditions agreed with Environmental Health would address 
this potential problem; 
 

 •  the fact that disruption would be caused by inadequate parking facilities 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 November 2009 

with no public parking and only residents permit parking; was not 
considered relevant; 
 

 •  the fact that Environmental Health stated that due to the proximity of the 
premises to a block of residential flats and history of complaints about 
other restaurants in the area, stringent conditions were put forward to 
ensure that nuisance was not caused to local residents and public safety 
maintained; was considered relevant and Members felt that in order to 
avoid potential problems, the conditions put forward by Environmental 
Health would be applied to the licence; 
 

(2) with regard to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, relating to –  
 

 •  the cumulative effect of granting licence would make it difficult for the 
police to devote enough resources to prevent crime and disorder in the 
area in addition to policing the barbican bar and club area; was 
considered relevant however Members noted that the Police had 
withdrawn their representations and with the proposed conditions did not 
perceive this to be a problem; 
 

(3) with regard to the Protection of Children from Harm, relating to –  
   

 •  the concern that an off licence for alcohol may lead to underage sales of 
alcohol; was considered relevant however Members felt the amended 
schedule which incorporates the conditions agreed with the police would 
address this potential problem; 
 

(4) Other representations, relating to –  
 

 •  other premises in the area were only licensed until 2300 hours; was not 
considered relevant to the licensing objectives. 

 
Having taken into account all of the representations made, Members resolved to grant the application 
as amended by the applicant as follows: 
 
 • Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises 

Monday – Saturday 10.00 to 23.00 
Sunday – 10.00 to 22.00 
 

• Premises open to the public 
Monday – Saturday 10.00 to 23.30 

       Sunday 10.00 to 22.30 
 

(1) subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions 
consistent with the amended schedule to the operating schedule to submitted with 
the response to notice of hearing dated 17 November 2009 and amended during the 
hearing which includes the conditions agree with the Police and the following 
conditions agreed with Environmental Health; 
 

(2) suitable signage will be displayed at the exit to request the cooperation of patrons, in 
particular to make as little noise as possible when leaving the premises; 
 

(3) patrons will be asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the premises 
or at any car park and asked to drive away as quickly and as quietly as possible. 
This is to include patrons who go outside to smoke; 
 

(4) the outside area will not be used after 8pm; 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 24 November 2009 

 
(5) management will maintain control of the outside area and will take full responsibility 

for the noise caused by their patrons whilst outside the premises, whether this be for 
the purposes of smoking or any other activity; 
 

(6) if chairs and tables are to be provided outside the premises any alcohol served to 
them is to be as part of a meal only; 
 

(7) the deliveries of goods are restricted to after 0800 hours and before 2000 hours; 
 

(8) the movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises will not take place after 
2300 hours; 
 

(9) all the rubbish produced by the premises will be stored securely in a designated 
area or in a bin with a tight fitting/lockable lid; 
 

(10) all commercial waste collection will be arranged for after 0800 hours; 
 

(11) where plant and machinery such as ventilation systems or air conditioning is 
installed it will be positioned in such a way that the building structure provides as 
much screening as possible for nearby noise sensitive properties. Additionally, any 
system to be installed will be approved by the public protection service prior to 
installation and control measures such as acoustic enclosures, acoustic louvers, 
silencers or additional acoustic screening will be considered; 
 

(12) patrons will not take drinks outside after 2000 hours whilst smoking outside the 
premises; 
 

(13) regular maintenance will be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure that 
noise disturbance from such sources does not cause a nuisance; 
 

(14) all staff receive suitable training as to what to do in an emergency and in general 
safety precautions; 
 

(15) ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and maintained to control levels of 
odour generated by the premises; 
 

(16) a specific taxi operator be nominated for staff and customers use. The company’s 
telephone number is advertised to customers. The operator and all drivers are made 
aware that they should arrive and depart as quietly as possible, should not sound 
vehicle horns as a signal of their arrival or leave engines idling unnecessarily. In 
addition, staff are required to leave as quietly as possible, particularly at night and 
early in the morning; 
 

(17) the handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items will not take place in the 
late evening, at night and during the early morning outside buildings. 

 
16. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


